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INTRODUCTION

GEOTHERM, a computerized information system now off-line, was
used to maintain data on the geology, geochemistry and hydrology
of geothermal sites primarily within the United States. The
system was proposed at the First Geothermal Implementation Conf-
erence in New Zealand in 1974 (Swanson, 1977) and was active
until 1983. The primary mission was to provide a broad inform-
ational framework for the Geothermal Research Program (Duffield
and Guffanti, 1981). GEOTHERM was used to support national
geothermal assessments--in 1978 (Muffler, 1979) and 1982 (Reed,
1983). It was however a public system and provided data to both
public and private sectors. A detailed discussion on databases
in GEOTHERM and a general scheme of how the information system
operated is given in Bliss and Rapport (1983).

This report on California is one of a series intended to pre-
serve the data collected for GEOTHERM and make the data available
to the public. This report will give summaries and sources of
records for California. The complete records for California can
be found in a companion report, U.S. Geological Survey Open-File
Report 83-428B, which is issured as MICROFICHE ONLY. States
with significant geochemical data for geothermal fluids will be
covered in individual reports such as this. A report will also
be issued to cover miscellaneous data collected for sites in the
central and eastern United States. The data found in this series
is also available as a data file on the internationally-available
General Electric Mark III service, a timeshare network. Those
interested in accessing that system should contact the Energy
Resource Center, University of Oklahoma, Norman, Oklahoma 73070.
It is anticipated that a portion of the data will also be available
on magnetic tape from the National Technical Information Service,
U. S. Department of Commerce, Springfield, VA 22161. It will
not be available until after the completion of the open-file
series.

GEOTHERM INDEXES

Three computer-generated indexes are found in appendices A,
B, and C of this report. The indexes give one line summaries of
each GEOTHERM record for California. Each index is sorted by
different variables to assist the user in locating geothermal
records describing specific sites.

Appendix A (p. 4-33) is sorted by the county name and the
name of the source. Also given are latitude, longitude (both
in decimal minutes), township, range, section, GEOTHERM record
jdentifier, and temperature (9C). In conducting a search of
Appendix A, site names are quite useful for locating springs or
wells for which a specific name is commonly used, but sites
which do not have specific names are more difficult to locate.
It is suggested that site titles which begin with words such as
warm, hot, unnamed, pumped, well, or spring be checked. Descrip-
tive text found as part of the site name and the site coordinates



should be used to assist in determining location.

Appendix B (p. 34-62) is sorted by township, range, and
section. Also given are name of source, GEOTHERM record ident-
ifier, and temperature (9C). Records missing items used for
sorting will be listed first.

Appendix C (p. 63-93) is first sorted into one-degree blocks
by latitude, and longitude, and then by name of source. Adjacent
one-degree blocks which are published as a 1:250,000 map are
combined under the appropriate map name. Also given are GEOTHERM
record identifier, and temperature (°C). Records missing
items used for sorting will be listed first. Numbers with a
blank in the same position as zero will be given first.

GEOTHERM. SAMPLE FILE

The GEOTHERM sample file contains 1535 records for California.
The entire data set is presented in U.S. Geological Survey Open-
File Report 83-428B. Records may be present which are duplicates
of the same analyses. A record may contain data on location,
sample description, analysis type (water, condensate, or gas),
collection condition, flow rates, and the chemical and physical
properties of the fluid. Stable and radioactive isotopic data
are occasionally available. Some records may contain only
location and temperature. When sufficient chemical data was
available, the charge balance (percentage of difference in anion-
and cation-milliequivalents) was computed and added to the
record. Many of the numeric fields in the sample file can be
directly qualified. The qualifier code preceeds the number
when appropriate. The codes and their meaning are given below:

= less than
= greater than

= estimated

~4 m (2] —
t

= trace (no numeric value reported)
N = not detected (not followed by number)
Q = qualified (other data in qualification field)

R = midpoint of range (actual range in qualification
field)

Each thermal spring or well usually is represented by several
records. This may document temporal changes in the geotnermal
fluids. Judgement on what constituted acceptable data was extremely
complicated and the primary attempt was to insure that each
GEOTHERM record faithfully reproduced the published data. On
occasion, glaring inconsistencies or data clearly of poor quality
were excluded. Regrettably, no database can be constructed or



supported without the introduction of errors. The user, there-
fore, is advised to check with the published literature whenever
possible. Users should carefully and critically evaluate the
records they use.

This compilation should contains all of the chemical data
for geothermal fluids in California published as of December,
1981. However, no claim is made for completeness, and published
sources have been missed. About 30% of the records in this list
contains information which was unpublished at the time of data
entry. A critically evaluated and corrected 1ist of over 2000
records for the United States was extracted from the sample file
and issued as a reference document for the national 1ow-temper-
ature geothermal resource assessment (Reed and others, 1983).
This, along with a 1ist of geothermal springs by Berry and others
(1980) may be helpful to some users.

GEOTHERM BIBLIOGRAPHY

A bibliography is given in Appendix D (p. 94-108). The
abbreviated form of the reference (called code) is identifed
as the record source in the full record list and is used to sort
the entries in this appendix. Codes with a leading "*" identify
records based on information which was unpublished at the time
the record was prepared. Codes with a trailing "*" in the full
GEOTHERM record are also described in greater detail in Appendix
D and are listed ahead of published sources.
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county, township (TNS), range (RNG), and section (Sect.)

APPENDIX B

Index to GEOTHERM sample file for the state of California sorted by

Also given are

the name of source, GEOTHERM record identifier (I1.D.), and temperature °C
See page 2 for explanation of alphabetic qualifiers preceding

TNS RNG Sect.

Name of Source

(Temp.)
temperature.

County
ALAMEDA  01S 003W
ALAMEDA  02S 002
ALAMEDA  02S 002W
ALAMEDA  03S 002E
ALAMEDA  03S 002E
ALAMEDA  03S 002E
ALAMEDA  03S 002W
ALAMEDA  03S 003E
ALAMEDA  04S 001W
ALAMEDA  04S 001w
ALAMEDA  04S 004t
ALAMEDA  04S 004t
ALAMEDA  05S 001E
ALPINE 10N O19E
ALPINE 10N O19E
ALPINE 10N 019E
ALPINE 11N 020E
ALPINE 1IN 020E
ALPINE 11N 020E
CALAVERAS 04N O010E
COLUSA

COLUSA

COLUSA 14N 005w
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N OO5W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005w
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 0054
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N 005W
COLUSA 14N OO5W

30
31
31

PIEDMONT SPRINGS

ALAMEDA COUNTY BOY'S CAMP

BAY-0-VISTA PROJECT

TOMNOVEE SPRING

HERMAN WENTE PROPERTY

CROHARE SPRING

UNNAMED SPRING

W.G. WAGGONER PROPERTY - UNNAMED SPRING
SPRING SEEPAGE FROM WESTERN PACIFIC RR TUNNEL
MAYHEW SPRING - ARNOLD BELLINI PROPERTY
ARROYO MOCHO - SPRING BY BM 2086

SWEET SPRINGS

WARM SPRINGS (ALAMEDA WARM SPRINGS OR MISSION S

GROVERS HOT SPRINGS
GROVERS HOT SPRINGS
GROVERS HOT SPRINGS

UNNAMED HOT SPRING ON EAST FORK, CARSON RIVER (
UNNAMED HOT SPRING ON EAST FORK, CARSON RIVER (
UNNAMED SPRING NEAR EAST FORK OF THE CARSON RIV

VALLEY SPRINGS

COOKS SPRINGS

FOUTS SPRING (CHAMPAGNE)

DEADSHOT SPRING

DEADSHOT SPRING

UNNAMED SALT SPRING NEAR WILBUR SPRINGS(1)
MANZARITA MINE PROPERTY.

JONES HOT SPRING (WELL)

WILBER HOT SPRINGS-MAIN SPRING (NO. 22)
WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - EYE-BATH POOL

WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - MAIN SPRING

WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - BEAUTY SPRING

WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - MAIN SPRING (NO. 22)
WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - MAIN SPRING

WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - MAIN SPRING (NO. 22)
WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - MAIN SPRING (NO. 22)
WILBUR HOT SPRINGS AREA - MAIN SPRING (NO. 22)
WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - MAIN SPRING (NO. 22)
WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - BEAUTY SPRING

WILBUR HOT SPRINGS AREA

WILBUR HOT SPRINGS - MAIN SPRING (NO. 22)
WILBUR HOT SPRINGS AREA - MAIN SPRING (NO. 22)
WILBER HOT SPRINGS-MAIN SPRING (NO.22)
BLANCKS HOT SPRINGS

I.D.

34

Temp.

0002001
0002002
0002003
0021511
0002006
0002007
0002004
0021509
0002009
0002010
0021508
0021510
0002017
0002030
0000363
0002029
0000014
0000004
0047315
0047350
0000331
0000325
0000337
0021296
0020551
0002036
0002046
0002044
0047229
0000335
0047228
0002049
0047221
0002051
0002061
0002047
0002050
0002052
0002059
0002060
0002058
0002056
0047219

WILBUR HOT SPRINGS AREA CORDERO GEOTHERMAL WELL 0002063

15.0

(8] - N

w ~ =)}
. . P « o o « o . ¢ o o
NoOoOWwWOoOROPONOO O 0 W —_O oo [e W]

EY
[=)]
O oo



COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
COLUSA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
CONTRA COSTA
EL DORADO

EL DORADO

EL DORADO

EL DORADO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO
FRESNO

GLENN

14N
14N
14N
14N
14N
14N
14N
14N
17N
17N
17N
17N
17N
17N
18N
18N
18N
18N
18N
O1N
O1N
O1N
OIN
O1N
01s
01S
01S
01s
01s
01S
01S
01S
01s
01S
02N
12N
12N
12N
14N

05S
07S
08s
08s
145
145
14S
145
158
155
20S
20S
20S
18N

005W
006W
006W
006W
006w
006W
oo6w
006W
007W
007w
007W
007w
007W
007w
004y
004w
004w
004w
004W
001E
001E
001W
001w
002w
003E
003E
003E
003E
003E
003E
003E
003E
003E
003E
003w
018E
018E
018E
015E

027E
027E
028E
028E
010t
010E
010E
010E
012t
018E
013E
013E
013E
006W

WILBUR HOT SPRINGS AREA - MAGMA WELL

ELGIN MINE (SPRING)

ELGIN MINE, SPRING NO. 1

ELGIN MINE

ELGIN MINE

ELGIN MINE, SPRING NO. 2

ELGIN MINE, SPRING NO. 2

ELGIN MINE, SPRING NO. 1

FOUTS SPRING (REDEYE)

RED EYE SPRING

FOUTS SPRING (REDEYE)

FOUTS SPRING (RED EYE)

FOUTS SPRING (RED EYE)

FOUTS SPRING (RED EYE)

UNNAMED SALT SPRING

SALT SPRING

SALT SPRING

SALT SPRING

SALT SPRING

VICTORIA RESOURCES CORP - EPSON SALT SPRING
HOWARD RANCH - UNNAMED SPRING

M.J. KAISER CO - UNNAMED WELL

UNNAMED SPRING

SULPHUR SPRING

BYRON HOT SPRINGS - HOT SALT SPRING

BYRON ‘HOT SPRINGS - DRINKING PLANT

BYRON HOT SPRINGS - MUD BATHS

BYRON HOT SRINGS - HOT SALT SPRING

BYRON HOT SPRINGS
BYRON HOT SPRINGS
BYRON HOT SPRINGS
BYRON HOT SPRINGS
BYRON HOT SPRINGS
BYRON HOT SPRINGS
A. V. PACHECO
UNNAMED WARM SPRING (MEYER'S WARM SPRING?)
UNNAMED WARM SPRING (MEYER'S WARM SPRING?)
UNNAMED WARM SPRING (MEYER'S WARM SPRING?)
WENTWORTH SPRINGS

UNNAMED SPRING

FISH CREEK HOT SPRINGS

MONO HOT SPRINGS

BLANEY MEADOWS HOT SPRINGS

BLANEY MEADOWS HOT SPRINGS

MERCY HOT SPRINGS

MERCY HOT SPRINGS

MERCY HOT SPRINGS

MERCY HOT SPRINGS

ESCARPADO SPRING

SUNSET INTERNATIONAL - UNNAMED WELLS

UNNAMED WELL

BLACK SULPHUR SPRING
SURPRISE SPRING
SURPRISE SPRING- WELL

COALINGA MINERAL SPRINGS (FRESNO HOT SPRINGS)
COALINGA MINERAL SPRINGS (FRESNO HOT SPRINGS)
COALINGA MINERAL SPRINGS (FRESNO HOT SPRINGS)

SALT SPRING

0002062
0002048
0002018
0002034
0002035
0002033
0002032
0002031
0002037
0047203
0000323
0002055
0002054
0002043
0020557
0002042
0002040
0002640
0002041
0002119
0002120
0002118
0002117
0002122
0021513
0002116
0002114
0002169
0002112
0002107
0002110
0002111
0021512
0002113
0002121
0002101
0002100
0002102
0047264
0047528
0047509
0002925
0002926
0047531
0002090
0002092
0002093
0002091
0002086
0002099
0002094
0002081
0002082
0047227

35

60.0
59.5
64.4
40.0
68.5
68.0
58.0

Q 25.6
17.0
22.2
21.
23.0
18.
20.0
18.0

Q7.

Q 18.
19.
21.
23.
23.
24.
50.
35.
28.
48.
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GLENN
GLENN

GLENN

IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
TMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERTAL
IMPERIAL
IMPERIAL 09S 009E
IMPERIAL 09S OOSE
IM<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>